
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF 

PENNSYLVANIA, INC. d/b/a 

UNITEDHEALTHCARE COMMUNITY 

PLAN, 

     

     Plaintiff, 

 

v. 

 

NORTHSTAR ANESTHESIA OF 

PENNSYLVANIA LLC. 

 

     Defendant. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

 

 

 

Civil Action No. 2:25-cv-07187-MAK 

 

JOINT NOTICE TO THE COURT REGARDING PROGRESS TOWARDS 

SETTLEMENT 

 

 Pursuant to the Court’s February 11, 2026, Order appointing Hon. Joseph P. Walsh (Ret.) 

as a Rule 53 settlement master and directing the Parties to engage in fulsome mediation before 

Judge Walsh, and further directing Defendant to file a Notice detailing the parties’ progress 

towards settlement, the Parties jointly submit this Notice.  

 The parties engaged in mediation on February 20, 2026 before Judge Walsh. Pursuant to 

Judge Walsh’s suggestion, the parties broke for the day. A second mediation session is scheduled 

for March 10, 2026, at 1:00 p.m.  

Respectfully submitted on February 20, 2026.  

 

    

/s/ Julie A. Busta    

      Jeffery A. Dailey, Esquire 

      Julie A. Busta, Esquire 

      Dailey LLP 

1650 Market Street, Suite 3600 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

(215) 367-1645 

jbusta@daileyllp.com 

jdailey@daileyllp.com 
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      Brian Stimson (admitted pro hac vice) 

      Kevin Lake (admitted pro hac vice) 

      Jeremy Ritter-Wiseman (admitted pro hac vice) 

      Arnall Golden Gregory LLP 

      2100 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Suite 350S 

      Washington, DC 20037 

      202.677.4948 (Telephone) 

      brian.stimson@agg.com 

      kevin.lake@agg.com  

      jeremy.ritter-wiseman@agg.com 

 

Counsel for Defendant NorthStar Anesthesia of 

Pennsylvania LLC 

 

 

      /s/ Jordan Hughes   

Jordan Hughes (PA Bar No. 330649) 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

555 Eleventh Street, NW 

Suite 1000 

Washington, D.C. 20004 

Telephone: (202) 637-2200 

Email: jordan.hughes@lw.com 

 

David C. Tolley (admitted pro hac vice) 

William J. Trach (admitted pro hac vice) 

U. Gwyn Williams (admitted pro hac vice) 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

200 Clarendon Street 

Boston, MA 02116 

Telephone: (617) 948-6000 

Email: david.tolley@lw.com 

william.trach@lw.com 

gwyn.williams@lw.com 

 

Counsel for UnitedHealthcare of Pennsylvania, Inc., 

d/b/a UnitedHealthcare Community Plan 
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